## BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

	)	
IN THE MATTER OF	)	MUR 7763
	)	

## **DECLARATION OF CASPER WESLEY STOCKHAM**

- 1. My name is Casper Wesley Stockham. I reside in the state of Colorado, and I am over 21 years of age.
- 2. I make this declaration based on my personal knowledge.
- 3. My family's monthly income, as reflected on page 23 of my sworn Financial Disclosure Statement dated February 14, 2022, that I submitted to the Commission, includes \$2,900 per month that my wife and I receive as family support income from Integrated Life Choices.
- 4. Integrated Life Choices is an organization that provides support for individuals with intellectual and developmental disabilities and their caregivers in connection with state and federal waiver programs for home- and community-based services ("HCBS").
- 5. My adult daughter (age 37), Faith Stockham, has developmental disabilities that prevent her from living independently. Faith resides in our home and my wife, Cheryl Stockham, and I are her primary caregivers. Accordingly, we receive a Medicaid HCBS 1915 waiver which provides compensation for her care.
- 6. Our HCBS waiver is facilitated through Integrated Life Choices. Cheryl Stockham and I are registered service providers with Integrated Life Choices, from which we receive ongoing training and support.
- As the primary support for my daughter, Cheryl Stockham contracts with Integrated Life Choices to receive family support income at 80% of the Colorado state rate for HCBS for individuals with development disabilities, which equates to approximately \$2,900 per month.
- 8. Cheryl Stockham and I use the \$2,900 per month my household receives from Integrated Life Choices for Faith Stockham's care and housing.
- 9. These payments are excluded from my household's taxable income under the Internal Revenue Code, 25 U.S.C. § 131.

Casper Wesley Stockham